

SUPREME COURT OF NORTH CAROLINA

\*\*\*\*\*

NORTH CAROLINA LEAGUE OF  
CONSERVATION VOTERS, INC.;  
HENRY M. MICHAUX, JR., et al.,

Plaintiffs,

REBECCA HARPER, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

COMMON CAUSE,

Plaintiff-Intervenor,

v.

REPRESENTATIVE DESTIN HALL,  
in his official capacity as Chair of the  
House Standing Committee on  
Redistricting, et al.,

Defendants.

From Wake County

\*\*\*\*\*

REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS  
NORTH CAROLINA LEAGUE  
OF CONSERVATION VOTERS, INC., ET AL.

\*\*\*\*\*

## INDEX

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	1
I. The Legislative Defendants’ Partisan-Gerrymandering Arguments Lack Merit. ....	1
A. The Political-Question Doctrine Is No Barrier to Relief. ....	1
1. The Constitution Does Not Give the General Assembly Unreviewable Discretion to Entrench Itself in Power. ....	2
2. The Claims Here Do Not Implicate a Lack of “Manageable Criteria or Standards.” .....	8
B. Extreme Partisan Gerrymanders Violate the North Carolina Constitution. ....	15
1. The Free Elections Clause Does Not Condone Extreme Partisan Gerrymanders. ....	16
2. The Equal Protection Clause Does Not Condone Extreme Partisan Gerrymanders. ....	20
3. The Free Speech and Free Assembly Clauses Do Not Condone Extreme Partisan Gerrymanders. ....	23
C. The Federal Elections Clause Is No Barrier to Relief. ....	24

D.	The Legislative Defendants Cannot Overcome the Panel’s Findings that the Enacted Plans Are “Intentional, Pro-Republican” Gerrymanders.....	26
II.	The Enacted Plans Dilute Minority Voting Strength in Violation of the North Carolina Constitution.....	32
A.	The Legislative Defendants Have No Adequate Answer to the NCLCV Plaintiffs’ Showing that the Free Elections Clause and Equal Protection Clause Prohibit the Dilution of Minority Voting Strength. ....	33
B.	The Legislative Defendants’ Intent Arguments Lack Merit. ....	34
C.	The Legislative Defendants’ Effects Arguments Lack Merit. ....	35
III.	The Legislative Defendants Fail to Refute the Violations of the Whole County Provisions. ....	38
IV.	The Legislative Defendants’ Standing Arguments Fail. ....	39
V.	The Legislative Defendants’ Remedial Arguments Lack Merit. ....	41
	CONCLUSION.....	43

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Ariz. State Legis. v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n*, 576 U.S. 787 (2015) ..... 24–25

*Bacon v. Lee*, 353 N.C. 696, 549 S.E.2d 840 (2001) ..... 2–3

*Baker v. Carr*, 369 U.S. 186 (1962) ..... 7, 13, 15

*Bartlett v. Strickland*, 556 U.S. 1 (2009) ..... 33–34

*Bayard v. Singleton*, 1 N.C. 5 (1787) ..... 1–2, 7, 15

*Beard v. N.C. State Bar*, 320 N.C. 126, 357 S.E.2d 694 (1987) ..... 41

*Brown v. Thomson*, 462 U.S. 835 (1983) .....9

*Carson v. Simon*, 978 F.3d 1051 (8th Cir. 2020) ..... 26

*Clark v. Meyland*, 261 N.C. 140, 134 S.E.2d 168 (1964) ..... 12, 17–19

*Comm. to Elect Dan Forest v. Emps. Political Action Comm.*, 376 N.C. 558, 2021-NCSC-6 ..... 17

*Common Cause v. Lewis*, No. 18 CVS 014001, 2019 WL 4569584 (N.C. Super. Ct. Sept. 3, 2019) ..... 8, 11–12, 16

*Common Cause v. Rucho*, 318 F. Supp. 3d 777 (M.D.N.C. 2018) ..... 40

*Cooper v. Berger*, 370 N.C. 392, 809 S.E.2d 98 (2018) .....4

*Corum v. Univ. of N.C. ex rel. Bd. of Governors*, 330 N.C. 761, 413 S.E.2d 276 (1992) ..... 19

*Dickson v. Rucho*, 368 N.C. 481, 781 S.E.2d 404 (2015) ..... 1, 33

<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008) .....	7
<i>Evenwel v. Abbott</i> , 578 U.S. 54 (2016) .....	13
<i>Gaffney v. Cummings</i> , 412 U.S. 735 (1973).....	6, 31, 43
<i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018).....	40–41
<i>Grove v. Emison</i> , 507 U.S. 25 (1993).....	25
<i>Harper v. Lewis</i> , No. 19 CVS 012667, 2019 N.C. Super. LEXIS 122 (Oct. 29, 2019) .....	8
<i>Harris v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1301 (2016).....	6
<i>Hill v. Skinner</i> , 169 N.C. 405, 86 S.E. 351 (1915) .....	17–18
<i>Holmes v. Moore</i> , 270 N.C. App. 7, 840 S.E.2d 244 (2020) .....	34
<i>League of Women Voters of Mich. v. Johnson</i> , 352 F. Supp. 3d 777 (E.D. Mich. 2018) .....	40
<i>League of Women Voters of Pa. v.</i> <i>Commonwealth</i> , 654 Pa. 576, 181 A.3d 1083 (2018) .....	42
<i>League of Women Voters of Pa. v.</i> <i>Commonwealth</i> , 645 Pa. 1, 178 A.3d 737 (2018) .....	2, 8–9
<i>Libertarian Party of N.C. v. State</i> , 365 N.C. 41, 707 S.E.2d 199 (2011) .....	23
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014).....	24
<i>Ohio A. Philip Randolph Inst. v. Householder</i> , 373 F. Supp. 3d 978 (S.D. Ohio) .....	40
<i>People ex rel. Van Bokkelen v. Canaday</i> , 73 N.C. 198 (1875) .....	22, 34

<i>River Birch Assocs. v. City of Raleigh</i> , 326 N.C. 100, 388 S.E.2d 538 (1990) .....	40
<i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019).....	2, 9, 14–15, 20–21, 23, 25
<i>Shearon Farms Townhome Owners Ass’n II, Inc. v. Shearon Farms Dev., LLC</i> , 272 N.C. App. 643, 847 S.E.2d 229 (2020) .....	40
<i>Sisk v. Transylvania Cmty. Hosp., Inc.</i> , 364 N.C. 172, 695 S.E.2d 429 (2010) .....	26
<i>Smiley v. Holm</i> , 285 U.S. 355 (1932) .....	26
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011).....	24
<i>Standley v. Town of Woodfin</i> , 362 N.C. 328, 661 S.E.2d 728 (2008) .....	22
<i>State ex rel. McCrory v. Berger</i> , 368 N.C. 633, 781 S.E.2d 248 (2016) .....	7
<i>State ex rel. Quinn v. Lattimore</i> , 120 N.C. 426, 26 S.E. 638 (1897) .....	12, 17–18, 43
<i>State v. Farmer</i> , 376 N.C. 407, 852 S.E.2d 334 (2020) .....	10
<i>Stephenson v. Bartlett</i> , 355 N.C. 354, 562 S.E.2d 377 (2002) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Willowmere Cmty. Ass’n v. City of Charlotte</i> , 370 N.C. 553, 809 S.E.2d 558 (2018) .....	39–40

## CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES

U.S. CONST. art. I, § 4 .....	24
N.C. CONST. art. I, § 6 .....	3
N.C. CONST. art I, § 9 .....	12
N.C. CONST. art. I, § 10 .....	16–17

N.C. CONST. art. III, § 5.....	4
52 U.S.C. § 10301.....	3
N.C.G.S. § 120-2.3.....	41
N.C.G.S. § 120-2.4.....	41–42
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
SAMUEL JOHNSON, DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE (1755).....	17
JOHN V. ORTH & PAUL M. NEWBY, THE NORTH CAROLINA STATE CONSTITUTION (2d ed. 2013).....	17, 19
Rebuttal Br. of House Republican Intervenors, <i>Carter v. Chapman</i> (Pa. Commw. Ct. Jan. 27, 2022) (No. 464 MD 2021).....	9
